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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

February 9, 1995 

David Tice 
Fisher-Hamilton Scientific 
PO Box 137 
Two Rivers WI 54241 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Tice: 

Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment for Fisher-Hamilton 
Scientific, 1316 18th St., Two Rivers, WI 54241 

1 01 South Webster Street 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wisconsin 53707 
TELEPHONE 608-266-2621 

TELEFAX 608-267-3579 
TOO 608-267-6897 

The Department has reviewed the additional closure assessment documentation for the 1000 gallon 
Benzene underground storage tank system that was removed from the above-referenced property on 
September 16, 1994. The purpose of this letter it to inform you that no further action is required at 
this time. 

I have reviewed the additional documentation and determined that the assessment complies with the 
applicable closure guidance and contains no evidence of a release above current action or cleanup 
guidelines. Based on the information available, the Department is not requiring any further 
investigation or other action at this time. However, if additional information in the future indicates 
that further investigation or cleanup is warranted, the Department will require that appropriate action 
be taken at that time. 

You should note that this letter does not constitute Department "certification" under s. 144.765 (2) (a) 
3, Stats., as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 453 (May 12, 1994). Persons who meet the definition of 
"purchaser" in s. 144.765 (1) (c) must receive Department pre-approval prior to conducting a site 

investigation in order to be eligible for the liability exemption under s. 144.765, Stats. If you are 
interested in obtaining the protection of limited liability under s. 144.765, Stats., please contact Mark 
Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713, at the above address for more 
information. 

Removing underground storage tanks helps protect Wisconsin's citizens and environment from the 
hazards posed by petroleum contamination. The Department appreciates your cooperation in this 
matter. If you have any questions about this letter, please call me at (608) 264-8597. 

Sincerely, � . 
. IJJ . ) lU-A-------
Williart LeFe re, Waste Management Specialist 
Tank Response Unit 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste Management 

cc: DNR Lake Michigan District 
Terry Freudenrich - Superior Haz Waste Group, PO Box 1249, Sheboygan, WI 53082-1249 



January 20, 1995 

William J. LeFevre 
Waste Management Specialist 
Tank Response Unit, WDNR 
101 South Webster Street, Box 7921· 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

RE: Re-Assessment for Tank Closure 
Fisher-Hamilton Scientific, Two Rivers 

Dear Mr. LeFevre: 

THE HOllE TEAM ADVANTAGE 
----...___ 2905 PAINE AVE.. PO. BOX 1249 

. � R E � SHEBOYGAN. W/53082-1249 

•<onC .. 
I�M ?� 

':,ONSE SECTJo ,. ,�N 

In response to directives received from the WDNR (23 Nov 94) the following actions have been 
taken and are now being reported: 

Mr. Terry Freudenrich of Superior Services informed the agency, phone calls to William 
LeFevre, of the scheduled re-sampling of soils in late December '94 and summarized the 
sampling activities upon their completion in early January '95. 

The samples were taken on either end of the now removed underground tank at a depth 
greater than the original tank removal excavation. The soil sampled was undistributed 
native alluvial sand. Sampling was done in the presence ofBill Lantz a registered State 
of Wisconsin, Professional Engineer. Terry Freudenrich was the site assessor, lliLR 
Certification 00859. Sampling location drawings attached. 

The collected samples were transferred under chain-of-custody to En Chern, Inc. where 
analyses (PVOC) were preformed and reported. Chain-of-Custody and Lab Reports 

attached. 

Upon receipt of lab results, the test portals were closed using a lean cement/bentonite 
slurry with an bituminous concrete cap. 

It is the recommendation of Superior Services, that the referenced tank be granted closure. This 
recommendation is based on the following pertinent facts: 

The site is in an industrial-use zone, 

The tank was removed and no visual contamination was noted, and 

Re-sampling of soils has occurred and the analyses reports no detect on Benzene. 
In the event that the Agency requires additional information or clarification regarding the site or 
actions taken, please contact the undersigned at your convenience. 

���mitted, 

Te�� 
(414) 458-6030 
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CllfllN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
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Note: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursu;:�nt to ch. NR 1'•9, NR 500-·51,0, 
NR 158 and NR 419, �is.Adm.Code. Personally identifinble information will be used for no other purpose. 
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!elinquished By �� 

Number 

�5- J/1 
�s- J+z-

FOOTNOTES 

··--------- � I 

0/(. 

), � 
Preserv. 

Type 

rJo,Jr;-

bNEf" 

Screening 

1. specify groundwater, surfoce water, soi I, leachate, sludge, etc. 

ourS!P€' /Jol(t�?-

1. GRO ORO 
ANALYSIS CODES 

9. Free Liquids 13. BETX 

code) 

code) 

2. sample description must clearly correlate the snmplc ID to the 
sampling location. 

2. PVOC 
5. 
6. 
7. 
a. 

PAH 10. pll 14. Protocol D1·GRO 

8 I Lll NG ADDRESS: 
fi.4�PovJ W,f-S� ��� .Sui'€K.Iol(. 51ta' p;ce:; 

f. 0, �(),X [;7J 0 
;/' /A..),A--S/}1r-I?T9r-l 1 v/X 63o 7 

f!-.ov. ;16--t{ - (�"( r-:,tevo�lcll) 

3. Lend 
'·· 8021 

Split somplcs: 

Accepted By: 

Flnshpoint 11. TCLP·Benzene 15. Protocol 01-DRO 
Percent Solids 12. TCLP-Lead 16. 8260 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

Offered? 
Accepted? 

_yes 
_yes 

no (Check one) 
no (Check one) 

�oj :B cr�o }Oso 



Analysis 

·- • •  c�try for the envirorunent 

ification No. 405132750 
: FISCHER-HAMILTON 

� ��le Desc. 
Saq)le Matrix 

En Chem Proj­

En Chern Lab # 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGIN 

Bf\l to: SUPERIOR HAZAROQJS WASTE GROOP,INC. 

Result Units 

: INSIDE BORING SAMPLE 

SOIL 

9501030 
132137 

Detection 

Limit 

Date Collected: 01/03/1995 
Date Received 01/05/1995 
Date Reported 01/10/1995 

Prep 

Method 

Prep 

Date 

Analysis 

Method 

Analysis Analyz� 

Date By 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- - - -

TOT SOLID 

PVOC·S 

Total Sol ids 94 Percent EPA 160.3 

Benzene NO ug/kg 1.1 S\.1846 5030 01/06/1995 S\.1846 8260 

Ethyl Benzene NO ug/kg 1. 1 

Methyl·tert·butyl ether NO ug/kg 1. 1 

Toluene NO ug/kg 1.1 

1,2,4-trimethylbenzene NO ug/kg 1 . 1 

1,3,5-trimethylbenzene NO ug/kg 1.1 

Xylenes, m + p NO ug/kg 1.1 

Xylene, o NO ug/kg 1.1 

"ND" Indicate� no detectable analyte ai- or above the listed detection limit. All results reported on a 

dry weight �is. All �trec:ted analyses are performed by Wisconsin DNR certified laboratories. 
··--: �-=-

These results have been 

01/06!1995 

01/06/1995 

. .  

Printed on Recycled Paper 

NJS 

JJB 
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1795 Industrial Drive 
Green Bay� :wi 54302 
4 1 4-4 6 9 -2436 
800-7- ENCHEM 
FAX: 414-469-8827 

Lab Certification No. 

Location . : FISCHER-HAMilTON --
Your Sample ID: SS·H1 

Sample Desc . OUTSIDE BORING SAMPLE 

· - �le Matrix SOIL 

En Chem ProjN 9501030 

En Chern Lab # 132136 

. . 
Date- Collected: 01/03/1995 · 

Date Received : 01/05/1995 

Date Reported : 01/10i1995 

Report to: AGENDA INTERNAliONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ENCIN 

465 HILL STREET 

KOHLER, WI 53044 

Bill to: SUPERIOR HAZARDOUS WASTE GROUP,INC. 

Detection Prep 
Analysis Parameter Result Units Limit Method 

Prep 

Date 

Analysis 

Method 

TOTSOLID 

PVOC-S 

�-- . -

Total Sol ids 

Benzene 

Ethyl Benzene 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 

Toluene 

1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 

Xylenes, m + p 
Xylene, o 

·-- -- ·- . 

97 Percent EPA 160.3 

NO ug/lc:g 1.0 SIJ846 5030 01/06/1995 SW846 8260 

NO Ug/lc:g 1.0 

NO Ug/lc:g 1.0 

1.4 ug/lc:g 1.0 

3.4 ug/lc:g 1.0 

1.0 ug/lc:g 1.0 

4.7 Ug/lc:g 1.0 

1.8 ug/lc:g 1.0 

listed detection li11it. All results reported on. a 

are perfol"'lled by Wisconsin DNR certified laboratories • . 
-

These results have been reviewed and their authenticity verified by: 

�� 

Analysis Analyz� 

Date By 

01/06/1995 NJS 

01/06/1995 JJB 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



11/18/94 15:47 '5'708 967 5448 EMT 

ENVIRON 1\II ENTAL 
MONITORING AND. 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

6100 North Austin Avert4i� 
Mortort Grove, Illinois 50053-320.9 
708/SS7-S666 
FAX; 700/967-6735 

Ana/Yf;ir:sl Services 
Consulting 
NPDES 
Pretreatmcl'lt 

[41 0011005 

S01nitarv District: Testi,.,g 
Storm W.;�ee,. 
UserCnarge 

FAX TRANSMISSION NOTICE 

�ao) ()tb'!-';<?C:>� 
Dare: 

Time: _____ _ 

ro .. _l'ff:t......L.LI...D�JZ�d�./v£o::::....__ ��---
campany.- � )),11 t( Sender:�J�����.......,.��;:_"'---5 

__ _ 

You shou/4 receive :::J pages, including this notice. If you do nol receive all 
pages, please call the sender immediately. This transmis�·iorl includes: 

OUt' FAX Number is: (708) 967M6735 

THTS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR TilE fJSE OF THE lNDlV!DUAL 
OR ENJJTY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRSSSBD AND MAY CONTAIN 
INFQRMATIOIV THAT IS PJUYll.EGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT 
FROM DJSCWSURE UNDER APPLICABLE lAW. IF THE READER OF THIS 
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. YOU ARE HEREBY 
NOTIFIED 1'HAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF 
THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAllE 
RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US . 
IMMEDIATELY, BY TELEPHON£ AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE. 
TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL S�RVICE. THANK 
YOU. 
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11/18/94 15:47 '6708 967 5448 EMT 

£NV I RONM ENTAL 
MONITORING AND 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC .. 

141002/005 

8100/\Jorti"IAu.stinAvenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053-3203 
708-967-6666 

Uiboratory St!rvices wastewater Compliance Monitorin!i 
MObile Laboratory Servl.;es • Pretreatment 

FA.X: 7QS-967·6?"35 

November 18, 1994 

Mr. Bill LeFevre 
Wisconsin-DNA 
Tank Response Unit 

Dear Mr. LeFevre: 

Source Emissions • User Charge 
W01ste Charaetetization (RCRA) 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation earlier today, I am submitting 
the following information concernlng two soil samples submitted to 
Environmental Monitoring & Technologies(EMT) for PVOC analysis 
by Mr. Terry Freudenrich of Superior Environmental. Please refer to 
the following cooler receipt form which was completed by our Log-in 
Technician, Mr. Mark Steuer, upon sample receipt. 

The two soil samples in question were collected. by Superior 
Environmental on September 16, 1994 and shipped to EMT via 
courier. Several deficiencies were noted upon arrival. First the ice 
used to cool the samples during shipment had melted and the 
samples were received in our laboratory at 20°C. Also for each 
sample, Superior Environmental submitted two 4oz. glass jars filled 
with soil and preserved witl1 methanol, and one Enchem sampler 
which was filled with soil(not preserved in methanol) and sealed. 
Although the soil samples in the glass jars had been preserved with 
methanol in the field , it was noted that the glass jars were not sealed 
properly and some of the methanol had leaked from each jar. It 
was determined that these samples could not be properly analyzed. 
The samples submitted in the Enchem samplers were properly 
sealed and intact. But were not properly cooJed. 

Mr. Freudenrich was notified regarding the integrity of the samples 
upon receipt. In our discussion, it was determined that the DNA 
might reject this analytical data, but that EMT should go ahead and 
perform PVOC analysis on the soil samples enclosed within the 
Enchem Samplers. 



11/18/94 15:47 '5'708 967 5448 

Mr. Bill LeFevre 
Wisconsin DNR. 
Page 2 

E�lT 14JOO:J/005 

Upon receipt, the samples were logged into our LIMS system and 
placed in our sample log-in cooler. The cooler is maintained at 4 o c. 
Analysis was performed for PVOC's later the same day, September 
19, 1994. The report was sent to our client on September 21, 1994 

Please contact me at (708) 967-6666 if you have any questions, of 
if you require additional information. 

Sincerely 

� 
til Sheahan 

I 
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COOtER R�C�IP� �ORM 
Numb�r of eoole��� / 

t.lMS II: ,q t-(t;'1) ---91.f511 ------

ProjoQtS: F- ,--)�e.r 

A. 

1. 

US& OTHtR SID� OF �HIS rORM TO NOTC �ErAI�S CONCERNINO CRECX-�N rROB�. 

PRELI�lNARY EXAMINA�XON PRASE: 

Did eoo4�x come w�th a ah���ing slip («irbill, etQ.)? ____ ��-,�j--r-�--------�--�--------
II! YES, entn c:arrier nama &: a:l.;r;-bill nlllllbo:r; here: '?j;rJ.. E g 1j] L 3 � "")ql.{ \ 
HOW Many � Whexa: __ �-------------------- ' oval dat�: ______________ _ 

4, bid yo� screec a�las to� ·��ioactivity �sin� a Go1�er counter . • •  , • • •  , • • •  , , , 

5. We�::.., custody p<J.pers l!l�aled in a Jrl01stic ba� f< taped :l.!l'ldcle to tho l.id? . • . • , • , , , • , , • . 

G. Wert!! C:1,1etody .Pb�oars filled. cut properly (ink, l!l!gned, ete. l? 
• • - • • • • . • • 

• • , • 
• , • • • 

1. Did you sign �ustody papers in the a�p�opriata place? • • • • .0 II • • I It I 9 I 4 I • I • • • I If 

a. Was p�o)ect identifiable f��w cuetod� �•pare? I! YES, en�e� P•oject ��e a� the top of tbie form. 

9. lf reqv.:i.red, WMI en()ugh :l.elllo \.lead? . . .  , .. type ot :l.¢e = ---------

10. Have cl.,soignat:ed peru on initial here t¢ �:�.cltnowle.;t5le receipt of cooler : ___ :h--=-_.. ,..4-"-''------

g 
(@ 
t!!J 
� 
e) 

ll. D�a1;1�ibe �YPQ of paek�n� in coole�=
------------��------------------------------------------------------

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B 
13. Pid a�l bottles arrive �nbroken and �ere labels in goo� condition? . ., . .. . . . . . . . ., . .. . . Yes 

11-. We:.:111 all l:.�ttle l&b•·l.e completo (:tO .• date, l;ime, 111i�ature, preser'll'•tivee, etc.)? ........ 6 
1S. D�d all Qot;tle l�els ag�ee wLth custody �Apera? I .. 1 e I t 1 • I � • I o. • • ., • • • t e ., ., � 
16. we�::e correct dontai���s used fgr the te�ts indicated? • 't ., A 'I' I • A • • a .. • I • 0 • I .o I • • 

-�7. Ne�e ¢orrect p�eservat:iv�s ad�ed to s�pln&? • I I ., • • • • I .. • I I • • • • • p • 

l.S. • . . .. ., • A I • • I I • I ., • • t ., 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

19. Were �ubbleG absent �n VOA sampl•s? l! NO, list by sample #: ________________________ ___ Yes No 

20. k�s the p�oject m·atut.ger call•d. If n:s, give cieta.ila on the baek o! t:.hia l!o;na. � Ho 

ll. Wb.;a was eall.ad7 ___ f3e.. *("...:(L-....f..( ____ by whom? _� ___ (�... ... :..:d:.......,),.__(' ....:(l/:..._ ____ �- (d&te) :l_&J s t'p r 9y 
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" Stat�'of Wisconsin 
D�part�ent of Natural Resources 

E{)H� 
Hote: Use of this form is voluntary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 149, HR S00-540, 
HR 158 and NR '19, �is.Adm.Code. �ersonally identifiable information will be used for no ot�e• purpose. 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RfCORC 
lUSl PROGRAM 
Based on Forn1 440D-15l Rev. 4-93 

Property owner 

T :sJ..c.or Ha. {!"l -. I ton &:: � ..... !\ . . • '"- l IJ_L\.:»' 'u.. . .... • I U,)LJ 1\ I'&-',!) """';� .. \. .. ..... .J. .. Y.'.-.·. 
1 �ereby certify thBt I received, properly handled and disposed of these samples as noted below: 

Date/Time ff-1' -?'-/ oo 
Received By (Signature) 

Date/Time Received By (Signatur�) 

Relinquished By (Signature) Date/Time Received for EN CHEM by (Signature) 

Field ID 
Nuwber 

}J ... IISJ 

5 .. lc�Lf 

FOOTNOTES 

: Cate I Collected 
Field 

Screening 

1. specify groundwater, surface water, soil, Leachate, sludge, etc. 
2. sample description must clea1ly correlate the sample lD to the 

snmpling Location. 

BILLING ADDRESS: 

�\ 
• 

fb 
v�· 

1. GRO 
2. PVOC 
�- Lead 
�- 802\ 

Spli t s Brrpl es : 

Accepted By: 

AH�LYSIS CODES 
5. ORO 9. Fre� Liquids 
6. PAH 10. pH 
7. Flashpoint 11. TCLP-Benzene 
8. Percent Solids 1Z. TCLP-iead 

DEPARTMENT US£ OUlY 

Offe1ed? 
Accepted? 

_yes 
_yes 

13. BET)( 
14. Protocol 01-GRO 
15. Protocol 01-DRD 
16. 526[} 

no (Check one) 
1'\0 (Ch�ck one) 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

101 South Webster Street 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wisconsin 53707 
TELEPHONE 608-266-2621 

TELEFAX 608-267-3579 
TOO 608-267-6897 

November 23, 1994 

David Tice 
Fisher-Hamilton Scientific 
PO Box 137 
Two Rivers, WI 54241 

SUBJECT: Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment for Fisher-Hamilton Scientific, 1316 18th 
St., Two Rivers, WI 54241 

Dear Mr. Tice: 

The Department has reviewed the closure assessment documentation for the state and federally 
regulated underground benzene storage tank system that was removed from the above-referenced 
property on September 16, 1994. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the closure status of 
"unknown" has been assigned to this site, and new soil samples need to be collected and analyzed 
before the review can be completed. 

On November 15, 1994 the Department received the closure documentation for the site. The 
documentation indicated that the soil samples were not preserved with ice, and had reached a 
temperature of 20 degrees celsius by the time they were received by the analytical laboratory, 
Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc. 

According to the applicable guidance, Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks Technical 
Guidance (PUBL-SW-175 93, September 1992) and Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) and 
Petroleum Analytical and Quality Assurance Guidance (PUBL-SW-130 93, July 1993), all samples 
must be cooled to 4 degrees celsius immediately after sampling and kept cool until they arrive at the 
laboratory. 

In order to resolve this situation it is necessary to collect samples in accordance with current 
Department guidance. The samples should be collected and analyzed in accordance with the following 
considerations: 

1. The samples may be collected using test pits or soil borings. If borings are used, use 
hammer samplers to collect undisturbed samples. 

2. The samples should be collected from below the maximum extent of the original 
excavation to avoid dilution of the soil sample by the excavation backfill materials. 

3. A site assessor certified under ILHR 10 should conduct the additional sampling. 

4. Soil samples should be analyzed for the appropriate parameter (in this case PVOC) in 
accordance with the Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks Technical 
Guidance (PUBL-SW-175 93, September 1992) and Leaking Underground Storage 
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David Tice- November 23, 1994 

T:mk (LUST) and Petroleum Analytical and Quality Assurance Guidance (PUBL-SW-
130 93, July 1993). Your contractor should have copies of this and other guidance. 

The additional sampling must be properly documented. At a minimum you must provide the 

following: 

1. An accurate site map showing the locations of the soil samples in relationship to the 
other structures on the site (building, driveways) and the former locations of the 
tanks, pumps, and piping; 

2. Copies of the lab results and sample chain-of-custody; 

2 

3. A narrative describing the following the date and time the samples were conducted, 
the name, address, and phone number of the firm conducting the borings, the name of 
the person collecting the samples, soil types encountered and any other relevant 
information; and 

4. If borings are used to collect the samples, copies of the soil boring logs and borehole 
abandonment forms completed in accordance with NR 141, Wis. Admin. Code. 

In summary, the purpose of the closure assessment is to determine whether the tank leaked in service 
and a proper closure assessment is required by state and federal law. I am unable to determine 
whether a release has occurred at the above site based on the information you have provided so far. 
The closure assessment requirement is implemented by the Department in cooperation with the 
Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR) and the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA). 

Please conduct the additional sampling within 45 days and supply the additional information within 75 
days of your receipt of this letter. Send the boring log and sample results to my attention at the above 

address. Please provide me with 15 days advance notice prior to initiating the collection of additional 
samples. If you have any questions regarding this letter please call me at (608) 264-8597. 

Sin"Z� '

J 
{tf � 

William J. LeFevre, Waste Management Specialist 
Tank Response Unit 
Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 

cc: Terry Freudenrich - Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. 
Case file 



A SUPERIOR COMPANY HAZARDOUS WASTE GROUP, INC. 

November 7, 1994 

TANK RESPONSE UNIT - SW /3 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RES OURCES 
P.O. BOX 7921 
MADISON, WISCONSIN 54707 

RE: S ite Ass ess ment & Ta nk Clos ure Report; S uperior Proj ec t  # 28902 

Enclosed for your records is your copy of the Site Assessment and Tank Closure Report for 
the underground storage tank removal at Fisher-Hamilton Scientific, 1316 18th Street, Two 
Rivers, Wisconsin. 

A copy of this report has been sent to the required individuals in accordance with DILHR 
and DNR regulations. After reviewing the closure report, please issue a closure letter for 
Mr. Tice' s records. 

If you have any questions as to the contents of this letter or the report, please feel free to 
contact me at 414/284-9101. 

Sincerely, 

SUPERIOR HAZARDOUS WASTE GROUP, INC. 

Karen F. Koehler 
Technical Support 

Enc 

THE HOME TEAM ADVANTAGE 
P.O. BOX 500 PORT WASHINGTON, WI 53074 TEL: (414) 284-9101 (BOO) 932-6216 FAX: (414) 284-9208 

MILWAUKEE • SHEBOYGAN • PORT WASHINGTON 
Printed on Recycled Paper 
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Superior Project Number: 28902 

E XECUTIVE S�ARY 

The site where the 1,000 gallon solvent tank was removed is located at 1316 18th Street, 
Two Rivers, Wisconsin. The site lies in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 114 of Section 1, 
Range 24 East, Township 19 North in Manitowoc County. 

The property is owned by Fisher-Hamilton Scientific. Mr. David Tice can be reached at 
(414) 794-6326. 

Analytical results show detection levels below the quantitation levels acceptable for closure of 
the 1,000 gallon solvent tank. Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. recommends that a 
clean closure be granted for the 1,000 gallon solvent storage tank located at 1316 18th Street, 
Two Rivers, Wisconsin. 

1 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

TECHNICAL REPORT 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. supplied personnel and equipment to perform the 
following services: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Break up concrete overburden to expose the tank . 

Ventilate tank space. Test air and re-ventilate the tank space, if necessary . 

Excavate around the tank to facilitate the removal . 

Piping had been removed previous to SuJ©ior-being on site . 
�-----------------------

Secure tank and remove . 

Cut up tank on:.site and prepare for off site disposal at Gus Holman Company . 

Fisher Hamilt.Q.g will backfill excavation . 

Collect soil samples that are representative of. the site as per Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources Site Assessments for Underground Strorage 
Tanks Technical Guidance (PBUL-SW-175-92). 

Compile the necessary data to complete the site assessment and tank closure 
report for Mr. David Tice. 

TOPOGRAPHY AND S OILS 

According to the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service Soil 
Survey of Calumet and Manitowoc Counties, issued February 1980, the soils at this site 
consist of Oakville loamy fine sand, 2 to 6 percent slopes. This soil is gently sloping and 
well drained. It is on side slopes of beach ridges and lake plains. 

Typically, the surface layer is dark brown loamy fme sand about 9 inches thick. The subsoil 
is about 29 inches thick. The upper part of the subsoil is strong brown, friable fine sand, 
and the lower part is yellowish brown, loose fine sand. The substratum to a depth of 60 
inches is white loose fine sand. 

2 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

FIELD ACTIVITIES 

Superior field personnel were on-site September 16, 1994, to perform the tank removal and 
site assessment. Jim Kuester was Superior's certified remover/cleaner and site assessor 
{Certification #05976}. Weather conditions consisted of partly cloudy skies at the time of 
tank removal, with an outside air temperature of 67° Fahrenheit. The location of the tank 
and the adjacent surroundings can be found in Appendices 1 and 2. 

Appendix 3 contains photographs of the tank removal activities. The concrete was removed 
over the tank, piping had been removed a number of years prior to tank removal. The tank 
was empty of liquids, the tank had not been�for a minimum of 25 years. 

- -

Superior field personnel started to excavate the solvent tank. The concrete over the tank was 
8 inches thick then yellow sand to a depth of 8 feet. The tank was vented and checked for 
explosive atmosphere. 

Depth to the top of the tank was two feet. Dimensions of the excavation were 15 feet X 8 
feet X 8 feet in depth. r the tank was removed from the excavation, it was inspected 
and found to be in�. �

QitieiL Dimentions of the tank were 9 feet 9 inches X 3 feet 2 
inches in diameter. Associated piping had been removed a number of years prior to the 
removal of the tank. 

Since the best available information suggests the tank was u
�
s����;;=��m���

:'e soil samples where collected and analyzed as per pre-approv1 agree e-
Michigan District. It is important to note that excavation and sampling (to a depth of three 
(3) feet below the base of the removed tank) obser.ved fill soil at the work site. The fill was 
a mix of non-cohesive soils. Chain of Custody can be found in Appendix 6. Laboratory 
results are found in Appendix 7. The excavation was not backfilled per David Tice's 
directions. Fisher-Hamilton will fill excavation and reconstruct concrete floor. 

Appendix 4 contains the DILHR Underground Petroleum Product Tank Inventory forms for 
the solvent tank. Appendix 5 contains the DILHR Checklist for Underground Tank Closure. 

SAMPLING PROCEDURES 

Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. technicians followed DILHR and WDNR soil 
sampling specifications. All samples were analyzed for PVOC Method 8240 by 
Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc, a WDNR certified laboratory. Results 
from the laboratory showed detection limits below the quantitation limits. 

ENCHEM, Inc. provided all soil sampling equipment. Sampling devices were stainless steel 

3 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

samplers which have been approved by the WDNR as an alternate sampling method for UST 
sampling. 0,{or'- . ""'-
Samples were placed iryi re-tared · ar and preserved with methanol then shipped in an iced 
cooler to Environmental' onitoring and Technologies, Inc. for analysis. Samples were 
handled in accordance with EPA protocol regarding chain-of-custody procedures. A copy of 
the chain-of-custody is included in Appendix 6. Locations where the laboratory samples 
were collected are noted on the site map found in Appendix 2. 

A NALYTICAL RESULTS 

Analytical results are described in Table 1. PVOC 8240 method was performed on these 
samples. Laboratory analysis data can be found in Appendix 7. 

I SAMPLE ID I 
N-1151 

N-1151 

N-1151 

N-1151 

N-1151 

N-1151 

N-1151 

S-1024 

S-1024 

S-1024 

S-1024 

S-1024 

S-1024 

S-1024 

TABLE 1 
Laboratory Results from Soil Samples Collected 

at 1316 18th Street, Two Rivers, Wisconsin 

SAMPLE# I ANALYSIS I COMPOUND 

1 PVOC-8240 Methyl-tertbutyl ether 

1 PVOC-8240 Benzene 

1 PVOC-8240 Toluene 

1 ·PVOC-8240 Ethylbenzene 

1 PVOC-8240 Xylene 

1 PVOC-8240 1 ,3,4-trimethylbenzene 

1 PVOC-8240 1 ,2,4-trimethylbenzene 

2 PVOC-8240 Methyl-tertbutyl ether 

2 PVOC-8240 Benzene 

2 PVOC-8240 Toluene 

2 PVOC-8240 Ethylbenzene 

2 PVOC-8240 Xylene 

2 PVOC-8240 1 ,3,4-trimethylbenzene 

2 PVOC-8240 1 ,2,4-trimethylbenzene 

4 

I RESULTS 

< 1.0 ppb 

< 0.5 ppb 

< 0.5 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 1.0 ppb 

< 0.5 ppb 

< 0.5 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

< 0.6 ppb 

I 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

CONCLUSIONS 

Analytical results show detection levels below the quantitation levels acceptabl e for closure of 
the 1 ,000 gallon solvent tank. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Superior Hazardous Waste Group, Inc. recommends that a clean closure be granted for the 
1,000 gallon solvent underground storage tank located at 1316 18th Street, Two Rivers, 
Wisconsin. 

5 
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Appendix 2 

Site Map 
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Superior Project Number: 28902 

�d>� CJ � 
C e.. m <e> n +  1' f) -f'ro "l+ � 
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Customer Fisher-Hamilton Scientific Project # 2J,fi,Q.?... Date September 1 6. 1 994 
Photo # 1 - 2 Description Site prior to excavation & Cement in front of wall 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

Customer Fisher-Hamilton Scientific Project # �18$.1.:.,� Date September 1 6. 1 994 
Photo # 3 - 4 Description Start of excavation & Tank in excavation 



Superior Project Number: 28902 

Customer Fisher-Hamilton Scientific Project # .'J(fb? Date September 1 6. 1 994 
Photo # _..5.._ Description Tank removal from excavation 
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Wi.sconsi n Department of Industry, 
l-abor and H u man Relations 

U N DERGROU N D  
P ETROLE U M  P R O D U CT 

TAN K  I NVENTORY 

S e n d  Co m p l eted F o r m  To : 

: For Office Use Only :  

_
ran k  I D  # 

Safety & B u i l d i ngs D i v i s i o n  
P .O.  B o x  7969 

J nf!Jrmation Required. By Sec. 1 01 . 1 42, Wis. Stats. Madison, WI 53707 
Telephone (608) 267-5280 

U nd erground tanks i n  Wi sconsin that have stored or cu rrently store petroleum or regu l ated su bstances m u st be reg i stered . 
Pl ease see the reverse s ide for add iti onal i nformation on this prog ram. An u ndergro u n d  storage tank i s  def ined as any ta n k  
with at l east 10  percent c;> f  its total vol ume ( incl uded pipi ng) located below ground level .  A separate form i s  needed for 
each tank. Send each com pleted for�l�<jj�FJCY designated in the top r ight corner. H a ve y ou prev ious ! reg istered . 
th is tank by su b m itting a form? 0 �"1::r�b- "�') e; o:e you correct i ng/updati ng i nformati on on l y? Yes D No 

This registration appl ies to a tank that is. (check one): 
l A. D In Use or 1 B. D Newly Installed ·4�1osed - Tank Removed 8. D Changed Ownership 

F ire Departm ent Provid i n g  F i re  Coverage 
Where Ta n k  Located : 

2 .  D Abandoned With Product 6. D Closed - Filled With 

3. D Abandoned No Product {em pty) Inert Material 

{ Indicate new owner 

below) 
�o �Wf'lt� 

or With Water . 7. D Out of Service - Provide Date:. 

A. 
1. Tank Site Name 

2. Owner Name {ma i l  sent h e re unless indicated otherwise in  #3 below) 
AME 

0 City D Vil lage 

3.  Alternate Ma i l i n  Name If Different Than #2 

0 City D Vil lage 

' ·  TYPE OF USER (check on 

D Town of: 

D Town of: 

State Zip Code County 

Alternate Mai l ing Street Add� If  Different From #2 
SAMe.. 

State 
_
Z i p  C9de County 

5 .  Tank (���gallons) 6. Tank Man ufacturer's Name ( i f  k nown) 

1 .  D Gas Station · 

5 .�d ustria l  ¥.'[] Agricultural  

2 .· D Bulk Storage 
6.  D Govern ment 

10.  D Other (specify): 

3. 0 Uti l ity 
7 .  0 School 

4 .  0 Merca nt i le  
8.  · 0 Resident ia l  

.. TANK CONSTRUCTION : 
1 .  '"'15K.B are Steel · Y.[J Coated Steel 

2 .  
4 .  
7 .  

0 Cathodically Protected a n d  Coated Steel ( A. 0 Sacri ficial Anodes o r  B .  0 Im pressed Current) 
0 Fiberglass 5. 0 Other {specify): 

6.  D Relined - Date D Steel - F iberg lass Rei nforced Plastic Com posite 9. 0 Unknown 

Approval :  1 .  0 Nat'l Std . 2 .  D UL 3. 0 Other: Is Ta n k  Double Wal le d ?  . 0 Yes 0 
Overfi l l  Protection Provided? D Yes o If yes, identify type: Spi l l  Conta in m ent? 0 Yes o 

Tank leak detection method: 1 .  D Automatic tank gaugi·ng . 2. D Vapor monitoring 3 .  0 Groundwater mon itori.ng 4. D I nventory control a nd 
tig htness testing ' 5 . D fnterstitial monitoring 6. · D Not r·�qui red at present 7. Manual  Tank G a uging (on l y  for tanks of 1 ,000 g a l lons  or less) 

). �IP G CONSTRUCTION 
1 .  ·Bare Steel 2. D Cathodica l ly Protected and·Coated or Wrapped Steel { A. 0 Sacrif icial Anodes or B. 0 Im pressed Current) 3. 0 Coated Steel 
4 D Fiberglass · 5 .  D Other {specify): 9. D U n k nown 
i ping System Type: 1 .  D Pressurized piping with: A. D a uto shutoff; B .  0 alarm; or C. 0 flow restrictor 2. 0 Suction piping with check valve at t a n k  

3 .  • . Suction piping with.check valve at p u m p  a nd inspectable 

P ip ing leak detection thad: used if  pressurized or check valve at ta nk :  1 .  0 Vapor monitoring 
3 .  D Groundwater· mon itoring 4.· 0 Tightness testing 5. 0 Line Leak Detector 

.pprova l :  1 .  0 Nat' I Std 

E. TAN K CONTENTS 
2 .  O U L 3. O Other: 

1 .  D Diesel 2 .  0 Leaded 3. 0 Un leaded 
5. D G asohol 6. D Other 7. 0 Empty 
9. D Unknown 1 0. D Premi� 1 1  0 Waste O i l  

1 3 .�hemical * -:)c'I._\/�N' �c.- 2)1C!�"Z�n<2 1 4 .  0 Kerosene 

* If # 13 is checked, md1cate the chem1cal name(s) or number(s) of the chem1cal or waste 

2. D I nterstit ia l  m onitoring 
6. 0 Not Req u i red 

Double Wa l led :  D Yes 

4. 0 Fuel  O i l  

O No 

8.  0 Sand/G rave liS lu rry 
1.2 . 0 Propa n e  
1 5 . 0 Aviat ion 

Has a site assessment been T� leted ? (see reverse s ide for deta i l s )  �es O No 

i nstal lat ion of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the insta l lation inspectio n :  

1 .  D F i re Department 2 .  D DILH R 3 .  0 Other ( identify) 

D Owner or � Operator 

BD-7437 (R. 04/92)  I M PORTA NT: Co m p lete as many i te m s on this  form as possi b l e .  F a i l u re to prov i d e s uff i c i e n t  
i nformation m a v  C rl i i S P  V O l  I t o  b l l o t n rf <> r  :o rf rf i t i .-. n :> l  r o ,... , , h + : � � r  
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Checklist for Underground Tank Closure 
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Wisconsi n Department of Industry, 
Labor and H u m an Relations CH ECKLIST FOR U N D E RGROU N D  

TAN K  CLOSU R E  

RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO : 
Safety & B u i l d i ngs D i vi s i o n  
F i re Preventi on & U nd ergro u nd 
Storage Tan k  Sect i o n  Com plete one form for 

each site closu re. P. 0. B ox 7969, M a d i son,  W I 53707 
A. IDENTIFICATION: {Please Print) Indicate whether closure is for : D Tank System D Tank Only D Piping O n l y  

1 .  Site Name 2. Owner Name 

Owner Street Address 

Town of: 

statew T 
3. Closure Company Name Closure Company Street Address, 

. Zip Code 

s� Pe r;c r c J3� S .61 cSct.Si- � � n  S for·h.vc:�.s- �J ,'n -{o w 1  
cv �  SCf o l 4 

2 .  N 
3.  N 

6. D D D D Y  O N  
* Indicate which product by numeric code: 01 -Diesel; 02-Leaded; 03-Unleaded; 04-Fuel Oil ;  05-Gasohol; 06-0ther; 09-Unknown; 1 a-Premix; 

1 1 -Waste oi l ;  1 3-Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s) or numbers(s) ; 1 4-Kerosene; 1 5-Aviation . 

Written notification was provided to the local agent 1 5  days in advance of closure date. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O Y 0 N 0 NA 
All local permits were obtained before beginning closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O Y O N 0 NA 

Check applicable box at right in response to al l  statements in Sections B - E. Remover Inspector N A  
B. TEM PORAR ILY OUT OF SERVICE Verified Verified 

Written inspector approval of temporary closure obtained, which 
is  effective unti l (provide date) -----------
1 . Product Removed 

a. Product l ines drained into tank (or other container) and resulting liquid removed , AND . . . . . . .  . 
b. All product removed to bottom of suction line, OR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
c. All product removed to within 1 "  of bottom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

2. Fil l pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor return lines capped. . . . . . . . . . . 

3. All product l ines at the islands or pumps located e lsewhere are removed and capped, OR . . . . . . .  . 

4. Dispensers/pumps left in place but locked and power disconnected. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5. Vent lines left open.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

Inventory form filed indicating temporary closure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

--.,...-""Pi'T1rr+nrot-frrn-n-r..mt..ITT717:ir alrim-;;ediii n to tank (or other container). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3. All l iquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . . . 

4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

5. Fil l pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 
NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN E DUCTOR. 

6. Vent lines left connected unti l tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 1 0% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F. . . . . . . . . . . 

9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGING/INERTING; placed on level ground and blocked 
to prevent movement. . . . . . . . .  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1 0. Tank cleaned before being removed being removed from site . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

SBD·B951 (R. 1 219 1 )  - CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE -
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Tank labeled in 2" high letters a er removal but before being moved from site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; 
FORMER CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

1 2. Tank vent hole ( 1 /8 th " in uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site. 
1 3. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure by removal. 
1 4. Site security is  provided while the excavation is open. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

D. CLOSU R E  I N  PLACE 

NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS OR LOCAL AGENT. 

1 .  Product from piping drained into tank (or other container). 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
3 . Al l l iquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. . . . . . . . . .  . 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed. 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF A N  EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 1 2  FT ABOVE GRADE. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 1 0% of the lower flammable range (LEL) - see Section F . . . . . . . . . .  . 
9. Tank properly cleaned to remove all sludge and residue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 

1 0. Solid inert material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel recommended) introduced and tank fi l led. 
1 1 .  Vent line disconnected or removed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . 
1 2. Inventory form filed by owner with Safety and Buildings Division indicating closure in place. . . . . .  . 

CLOSU R E  ASSESSMENTS 

CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO I LHR 1 0. 

Remover 
Veriliea ,RfY 0 N 

e1v O N  gv o N  
O Y @N 

O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  

O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  
O Y O N  

1 .  Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which 
is used as the basis for their work on the site. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . �Y 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -.v 
3. Are there strong odors in the soils? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 Y 

lns�ector 
Veritiea 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 Y 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 Y< �""""" ....... 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 6. Was the DNA notified of suspected or obvious contamination? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 Y 

Agency, office and person contacted: 

NA 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 � 

7. Contamination suspected because of: D Odor D Soil Staining D Free ProductD Sheen On Groundwater D Field Instrument Test 

F. M ETHOD OF ACH I EVING 1 0% LEVEL DESCRIPTION 

0 Educator Or Diffused Air Blower 
Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of 1 2  feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig .  

0 Dry Ice 
Dry ice introduced at 1 .5 pounds per 1 00 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and d istributed over the greatest possible tank 
area. Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. 

0 Inert Gas (C0/2 or N/2) NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 
Gas introduced through a single opening at a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded. �Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. 
Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored at bottom, middle 
and upper portion of tank. Readings of 1 0% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from 
g round. 

G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPLIANCE ISSUES BELOW 

H. REMOVER/CLEANER I N FORMATION 

J·ifh J:Cae5+er 
Remover Name (print) �mover Signature 

I. I NSPECTOR INFORMATION 

Inspector Name (print) Inspector Signature 

FOlD # For Location Where Inspection Performed Inspector Telephone Number 

SAFETY AND B U I LDI NGS 

O S CJ  7 G 9- lb-9({ 
Remover Certification No. Date Signed 

Inspector Certification No. 

Date Signed 



Appendix 6 

Chain of Custody 



�llrt� of W i scons i n  
Depar tment of Natura l Resources 

E��HEM � me 

Note : Use o f th i s  form is vo l untary but is requested by the Department pursuant to ch. NR 1 49 ,  NR 500-540,  
NR 1 58 and NR 4 1 9 ,  � i s . Adm . Code . Persona l ly i dent i f i ab l e  i nforma t i on wi l l  b e  used for n o  other purpose . 

Property Owner . l to i\  sc·  I 

I hereby cert i fy that I recei ved, proper l y  handled and d i sposed of 

DateJ.T. i me 'r-1,-1'1 0 

By ( S i gnature) 

5 -- )C � Lf 

FOOTNOTES 
1 .  spec i fy g roundwater, surface water , soi l ,  l eachate ; 's l udge, etc . 
2 .  samp l e descript i on must c lear l y · correl ate the ·samp l e  . 1 0  to · the 

samp l i ng l ocat i on.  . ' · · ·  

B I L L I NG ADDRESS : 

. ' ' 

Recei ved By ( S i gnature) 

Recei ved By ( S i gnature) 

Rece i ved for EN CHEM by ( S  

1 .  GRO 
2 .  PVOC 
3. Lead 
4 . 802 1 

Spl i t  sampl es : 

Accepted By: 

CHA I N  OF CUSTODY RECORD 
LUST PROGRAM 
Based on Form 4400-1 5 1  Rev . 4-93 

ANALY S I S  CODES 
5 .  ORO 9. F ree L i qu i ds 
6. PAH 1 0 .  pH 
7. F l ashpoint 1 1 .  TCLP-Benzene 
B. Percent Sol ids 1 2 .  TCLP- Lead 

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

Offered? 
Accepted? 

_ yes 
_ yes 

1 3 .  BETX 
1 4 .  Protocol 0 1 - GRO 
1 5 .  Protocol 01 -DRO 
1 6 .  8260 

no (Check one) 
no (Check one) 



Appendix 7 

Laboratory Results 



ENVIRONMENTAL 
MONITORING AND 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

8100 North Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053-3203 
708/967- 6666 
FAX:- 708/967-6735 

LABORATORY REPORT 
10534-1 

�rior Eiwircnrental Servioos 
2<X)5 Paint Aveme, P.O. 1bx 1249 
Sh2l:cygpn, WI 5�82-1249 

Project Nane :  Fisher Ham i ltm Scient ific 

Rep:>rt.
.
�t-e ·  9/2 1/94 

Sanple Recei� Xt C: /1 6/94-

Sanple IX5cr iptim : &>i l ,  8-1024, Sooth Errl Of Tank 
Sanple !'b. : 94-594 

C<n:entratim 
Crn{xuld Ruld iN 

I\l�les � Blank 
(Jlb) (wb) 

1 .  M:!thvl-tertrutyl ether <1 .0  <1 .0  

2. Benzere <0 . 5 <0 .5 

3 .  Th luene <0 .5 <0 .5 

4. Ethvlbenzene <0 .6 <0 . 6 

5. J<y l� <0 . 6 <0 .6 

6. 1 , 3 ,5-tr imethv lbenzene <0 . 6 <0 .6 

7. 1 , 2,4-tr imethv lbenzene <0 .6 <0 . 6 

E; .. -� 1r"JBansin Qo:rtified Lalnmtocy 1999888890. 

&.ples receMd in En C,._ &upler 

All reBUl ts equ:e�sed as RJb unless other:wise indicated. 

�tb:rl Detectim 
Limit (MlL) 

urlk {Jd>} 

1 .0 

0 .5 

0 .5 

0 .6 

0 .6 

0 .6 

0 .6 

�IDds ped'Omled accard� to Slr-846, "'est �IDds for I'J\Bbating Soli d  Waste". 

Q.art itation 
Limit 

�lk {rob} 

10 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

'Die amtents of this rqxrt apply <nly to the �le IUD.lyzed. !b cllpli cat iat  of this rqxrt is allared �:���:qJt in its 

mt ire ty. 

LABORATORY DIRECTOR 



ENVIRONMENTAL 
MONITORING AND 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

8100 North Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, Illinois 60053-3203 
7081967-6666 
FAX:· 7081967-6735 

LABORATORY REPORT 
�ri or Ehv ircrmmtal SeiVices 
2005 Paint Aven.Je , P.O. 1bx 1249 
��' WI 5�8�1�9 

Project :Narte :  Fisher H:uniltm Scient ific 
Sanple � ipticn : Soi 1 ,  � 1 151 ,  North Errl Of Thnk 
Sanple !lb. : 94593 

canntraticn 
CaJIXUid R:uld IN 

IU�les � Blmk 
(g:b) (wb) 

1 .  l'.eteyl-tertbJ.tyl ether <1 .0 <1 .0 

2. Benzene .:il .5 <il .5 

3 .  1b luene .:il . 5 <il .5 

4 .  Et eyUx:nzere .:il . 6 <il .6 

5 .  -Xf leres .:il . 6 .:il . 6 

6.  1 , 3 , 5-trimetey lbenzene .:il .6 .:il . 6 

7. 1 , 2,4-tr imeteylbenzene .:il . 6 � .6 

&.pies not .Untained at 4 "C. 

Wisansin Ocrti fied Lalnmtcry 1999888890. 

&.pies rea: i� in Bn eta. Slulpler 

Poe th:xl Detecti en 
Limit (MlL) 

ugfk (Jd>} 

1 .0 

0 . 5 

0 . 5 

0 . 6 

0 . 6 

0 .6 

0 .6 

�hxls ped'<x-ed aa:onlq to SIJ-846, "'lest .cthxls f<r IMllm.tins Solid Waste". 

105342 -c70/ 

Q.uit i tat ion 
Limit 

ug/k (wb} 

10 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

'Jhe oontents of this report apply <nly to the sa.ple BIDl:yzJed. lb dJplicat im  of this report is al lared C�Ceept in its 

cm irety. 

LABORATORY DIRECTOR 
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Certificate of Destruction 



CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION 

D at e : 9 - / b - 9 4  
S c r a p p i n g / D i s p o s a l  C o m p an y : S i t e  o £  Destruc t i o n : 

s.:::s o 8 1 
T a n k  R e m o v a l  C o n t r a ct o r : S y p -e r : 0 r t-f-a\ '2_ UUC{%,t'e_ 

T a n k  I d e n t i £ i c a t i o n : 

T a n k  N o .  : � SS G 8 1  
Size : i I ooc? 8 9 L, 

. .  

L o c a t i o n : C o m p a n y  r�:Sh<::<- {-f-o..vn,' /+a (\ 
A d d r e s s  I -5 )  0 } 8+- h. s+ 
C i t y  I S  t a t e  J LV 0 {?.. ; \J '�::'\"-S 

D e s t r uc t i o n  D a te : 9- (0 -- ?f 

S' I 
() ' Ct E'l:)+ ; l , c 

I c e r t i £ y  t h a t  the a b o v e  d es cr i b ed t a n k  h a s b e en r en d e r e d  unu s a b l e  

£ o r  t h e  s t o r a g e  o £  a n y  £ l ui d s ,  a n d  a l l  r e m o v e d  £ l u i d s ,  s l u d g e s ,  and 

the t a n k s  were d i s p o s e d  o£ i n  a c c o r d a n c e  with a l l  a p p l i c a b l e  l o c a l , 

s t a t e  a n d  £ e d e r a l  r eg u l a t i o n s . 

T i t l e  




